Skillets Cleveland
Electric Tabletop Kettles

Parts Manual

MODELS:
SET-10

KE004018-21 Rev A
April 2024



Assembly Number: SET-10-EDC
Description: General Assembly 1

Item Qry Part Number Description
1 1 SPK/DPK-24 KITS; FAUCET & BRACKET
2 1 SK2238999-1 SUPPORT BAR WELDMENT ASSEMBLY
3 1 KE600550 SET-15 MARINE LOCK
4 1 KE50886 HANDLE
5 1 KE50151-2 KNOB; FOR HANDLE
6 1 KE004116 COVER & VENT COVER ASS'Y
7 1 KE004117 COVER ASSEMBLY; EDC
8 1 KE003959-5 EDC, TEMPERATURE PRODUCT PROBE KIT
9 1 KE004118 CONSOLE WELDMENT ASS’Y
10 1 SK603312-1 (No TD) PAN ASSEMBLY
1 SK603312-2 (TD 1.5) PAN ASSEMBLY W/ TD 1.5
11 1 KE00597-7 LH HINGE ASSY;200-250,
12 1 KEO0095 HANDLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY

1



Assembly Number: SPK/DPK-24
Description: Faucet and Bracket Kits

DETAIL ' A

{DOUBLE PANTRY FAUCET MTG DETAIL)

DETAIL B
(SINGLE PANTRY FAUCET MTG DETAIL)

Item | QTY | SPK Part Number | DPK Part Number Description
1 1 KE50825-5 KE500825-5 SPOUT; FAUCET
2 1 KE51401 KE51403 PANTRY FAUCET BODY; S.S.
3 1 SK2382300 SK2382300 FAUCET BRACKET
4 1 FA95007-10 FA95007-10 RET RING; WHITE-SELL
5 1 FA05002-19 FA05002-19 O-RING; EPDM-E540 or E163
6 1 KE51736 KE51736 NUT; FAUCET (LONG)
7 1 KE50335 KE50335 WASHER FOR SINGLE FAUCET
8 2 FA21008 FA21008 Hex Nuts 1/4-20UNC
9 2 FA11258 FA11258 HEX BOLT 1/4-20X3/4
10 2 FA31029 FA31029 1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER SS
11* 1 SK2382400 SK2382400 FAUCET BRACKET SPACER
*Not shown




Assembly Number: SK2238999-1
Description: Support Bar Weldment Assembly

N
|
Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 SK2238900-1 SUPPORT BAR
2 1 KE600549-1 BLOCK; MARINE LOCK
3 1 KE50403-8 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY; R.H.
4 1 KE603831-1 SUPPORT BLOCK




Assembly Number: KEO04116
Description: Cover and Vent Cover Assembly

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 KE004115 COVER WELDMENT
2 1 FA21501-2 1/4-20 ACORN NUT SS
3 1 SK00054 VENT COVER ASSEMBLY
4 1 SK2211200 EXTENSION FOR VENT COVER




Assembly Number: KE004117

Description: Cover Assembly; EDC

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 KE604417 COVER; EASY DIAL
2 1 KE95555-50 EASY DIAL LABEL
3 1 KE604112 EASY DIAL CONTROL
4 1 KE604119 EASY DIAL GASKET
5 1 KE604116 EAO PUSH BUTTON
6 10 KE604144 CONNECTOR TUBE
7 10 PART OF #6 2-56 MACHINE SCREW
*8 1 KE604583-1 3/16”TH, 5/8” W, GASKET

* Not shown




Assembly Number: KE004118

Description: Console Weldment Assembly

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 KE604456 CONSOLE HOUSING
2 1 KE604455 CONSOLE HOUSING
3 1 KE604458 CONSOLE JOINT
4 1 KE604457 CONSOLE JOINT
5 1 KE604419 STIFFNER, CONSOLE
6 1 KE604420 HARD STOP
7 1 KE004126 BRACKET, COVER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
8 1 KE02325 BEARING ASSY
9 6 FA21020 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 NC, CAD PLATED
10 6 FA31031 3/8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER SS
11 4 FA11386 3/8-16 X 1.5 HEX BOLT SS
12 2 FA11384 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT SS
13 22 | FA11509-8 #10-32, HEX BOLT, 1/2" L
14 A/R | 107507 ADHESIVE; LOCTITE; BLUE;
15 4FT | RBO18513 GASKET, 1.75"W x 1/16TH

6




Assembly Number: SK603312-1
Description: Pan Assembly

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 SK00008-1 PAN WELDMENT
2 8 FA11509-8 HEX BOLT, #10-32, 1/2"L
3 2 SK603281 CROSS BAR
4 4 SK603280 CROSS BAR SUPPORT
5 1 KE55340 SAFETY THERMOSTAT BIMETAL
6 4 SK603284 1/2" MALE-FEMALE THREADED HEX STANDOFFS
7 16 FA21024 5/16-18 HEX. NUT
8 16 SK2231500 SPHERICAL WASHER
9 1 SK603282-1 BOTTOM COVER
10 4 FA11145 CROSS HEAD SCREW 10/32X3/8
11 1 SK2345101 RTD SENSOR
12 3 - SEE HEATING BLOCK TABLE

7




Assembly Number: SK603312-2
Description: Pan Assembly w/ TD 1.5

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 SK00008-2 PAN WELDMENT W/ TD 1.5
2 8 FA11509-8 HEX BOLT, #10-32, 1/2"L
3 2 SK603281 CROSS BAR
4 4 SK603280 CROSS BAR SUPPORT
5 1 KE55340 SAFETY THERMOSTAT BIMETAL
6 4 SK603284 1/2" MALE-FEMALE THREADED HEX STANDOFFS
7 16 FA21024 5/16-18 HEX. NUT
8 16 SK2231500 SPHERICAL WASHER
9 1 SK603282-1 BOTTOM COVER
10 1 FA11145 CROSS HEAD SCREW 10/32X3/8
11 1 SK2345101 RTD SENSOR
12 3 - SEE HEATING BLOCK TABLE




Heating Block Table

Voltage

Wattage

Heating Block

208

220

240

High Wattage

SK2231498

208

220

240

Standard Wattage

SK2231499

220

380

240

415

Standard Wattage

SK2231498

220

380

240

415

High Wattage

SK2231498




Assembly Number: KE003959-5
Description: EDC, Temperature Product Probe Kit

Item | QTY Part Number Description

1 1 KE604132-2 LONG, RTD PRODUCT PROBE SENSOR

2 1 KE604165 RTD PRODUCT PROBE CONNECTOR

3 1 KE604127 RTD SENSOR HOLDER

4% 2 FA11135 10-24 x 1/2 SCREW, 18-8SS

5* 2 FA31029 SPLIT LOCKWASHER; 1/4"

6* 2 FA21006 HEX NUT; 10-24

7 1 KEO04119 PRODUCT PROBE HOLDER ASSY

8* 1 FA05002-57 FDA, BUNA-N, O-RING

9* 3 NPNOO0009S WIRE JOINT PIGTAIL CONNECTOR #TS-NPAB1
* Not shown

10




Assembly Number: KE004119
Description: Product Probe Holder

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 KE604437 PRODUCT PROBE MOUNT HOLDER
2 1 FA11518-2 THUMB SCREW MODIFICATION

11




Assembly Number: KE604112
Description: Easy Dial Control

: L)
} 3 -
- -m"
d -
Wi o ¢ ham "1

| @

LEL AL I SN

N, A, e

EACH CONTROL COMES WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1) KE604144 —SPACER TUBE (QTY. 10).
2) FA95111-2-56 X 1/2" SCREWS, 18-8 SS (QTY. 10).
3) KE604176 —KNOB (QTY. 1).
4) INTERTEK CERTIFICATION #. 4000931

12



Assembly Number: KE003702-1
Description: Component Plate Assembly, EDC

3

a O @

Ortoy] oroTTr

ST ey

e SIE
fa
Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 SK2238201 COMPONENT MOUNT PLATE, EDC
2 2 KE603902-10 CONTACTOR
3 1 KE53838-18 TRANSFORMER
4 8 FA15018-3 PHIL SCREW 8X32X1/4
5 2 FA11089 8-32 X 1/4 PAN PHIL HEAD SS SCREW
6 3 SK50055-1 TERMINAL BLOCK
7 1 SK50054-1 TERMINAL BLOCK END BARRIER
8 1 SK50054-2 TERMINAL BLOCK END ANCHOR
9 1 KE54761 TERMINAL BLOCK MOUNTING RAIL
11* 1 WHSET-10 WIRE HARNESS, SET-10
12 2 KE51139-1 FUSE HOLDER
13 2 KE52936-17 FUSE
* Not shown

13




Assembly Number: KE00597-7
Description: Hinge Assembly CHS

b4 b T3l .0 T T A

AN

|
TJ‘%/’

|

g

|
,l
::[_é/]\

\\\M

SECTION A-A
EXPLODED VIEW @

Item | QTY Part Number Description
1 1 KE50822 HINGE BASE; CHS
2 1 KE51217 HINGE CYLINDER
3 - KE50121-1 HINGE SPRING; HEAVY (0.187 DIA/12 COILS)
- KE50121-2 HINGE SPRING; LIGHT (0.162 DIA/16 COILS)
1 KE50121-3 HINGE SPRING; HEAVY (0.187 DIA/12 COILS) LH
4 KE50823-1 HINGE PIN; LIGHT SPRING
- KE50823-2 HINGE PIN MODIFD; HEAVY SPRING
5 1 KE50824 HINGE BEARING; MODIFIED
6 1 KE50819 HINGE END PIECE; RHS
7 1 KE50820 HINGE INSERT; CHS
8 KE50819-1 HINGE END PIECE; LHS
- KR50819-2 HINGE END PIECE; LHS MODIFIED (TO 100 DEGREE)
9 4 FA11284 SCREW; 1/4-20 X 1/2" HEX SOCKET
10 1 KE50819-3 HINGE END PIECE; LHS

14



Assembly Number: SK2242102

Wiring Diagram, 208, 220, 240V, SET-10/15, EDC

Description

J=COLEFETAS

w
@
=
2
G
=
£
=
3

AFE—B0DZ
YADY
ArE

SLOW-BLOW FUSE

KLDR, 600V
(QTY 2)

7

ISYHD 3I4HL

11

Z1 £1

=]

[+]

VI ASY3 SL/0L—13S

FEYIVAY LON dJ1 3B04d 12N00¥d
Ol J3LJINNOD S3HIM 5vD 310N

M1 —

AODEZ "MOODE HO

HE —

MOO+E d31vH HOYA
SINIWITI 3FMHL

—lr

g3

§

3804d dW3L LONACHd ”

= 3808d dW3L L3ADNT H

HNd —
HNd —

NYE —

MeE —
T3A —

W8,/ T —

DH0 ——
18,/ 90—

W18,/ AHe—

43zZng
(29)

A —

N —

13TIAS
Q3ddv¥d

3ddv2
d3ddv2

HEH —
H1E —
e —

a3d—

a3y —
038 —

NHD

LHM —

AHM

03y —
034 —

LHM —

e
1z
0z
61
8l
/L
9l
gl
¥l
cl
z |

[Foumswo~oon |

VA ¥E
WA $E
AANS
ALIIVS
HILIMS LI
HOLms LL
ZHOLOVINDGD
SHOLOVINGD
LHOLI¥INGD
LHOLIOVINOGD
H4377n8

H37ZN8
ONNOHD
SO¥H
SO
3804d
201y
[N
201
Laly
a1
Qi

15



ASL¥/0%Z ¥0 08g/02¢

8-¢0ceveeAs Q3L023INNOD A 3JSVYHd 3J3dHL

Assembly Number: SK2242202

Diagram, 220/380, 240/415V, SET-10/15, EDC

iring

w

Description

_ N 1T 27 €1
H ﬂiu _ i 7 w18 —zz] ovA ¥z
19— Z| OvA V2
LN owlﬂlo — 4Nd —0Z| Al3dvs
o HOIH ¥ — UNd —6 1| Al3dvs
| NG —Q L HoLMS Ll
3sn4 aoéﬁmg%umv - NYg —/ 1] HOLMS 1L
AD09 Ha a3 i 134 —9 || ZHOLOVINOD
38NL WL /e _ @ S 18/ 13A——G || ZH0LOVINOD
AOPZ—80Z LHM 940 — || LYOLIVINOD
VADY —— LHM: _ @ PR $18/940—C || LHOLOVINGD
AvE LHM [ — e sa/Ado—iz || ¥3azzng
AOET "MOOOT HO ¥37ZN8
MOOYZ Q3Lvd HOV3 (7) 9 — 7] w3zzne
SINIWITI IFHL =
N899 —0 || ONNO¥9
BT ggvo—— e — 6| som
Q3ddvd)——— M8 —{ 8| Soui
Q3ddvd——— N1 —| / | 380ud
25034 %EE a3y —F— 43y — 9| zaly
N9 a3y — G| zald
1HM—T= 1HM — ¥ | Zaly
3808d dWIAL L3HOVP — 038 — ¢ | 141y
=0 K g3y —| z | L
— 1Hm— || taly
[

16



Cleveland

Service/Parts:

1-844-724-2273

US: Press #4 after prompt to be directed to Technical Services. Press #2 after prompt to be directed to Cleveland.
Canada: Press #1 after prompt to be directed to service in Canada.

Every new piece of Welbilt Foodservice equipment comes with KitchenCare® and you choose the level of service that meets
your operational needs from one restaurant to multiple locations

StarCare — Warranty & lifetime service, certified OEM parts, global parts inventory, performance audited h WELBILT
ExtraCare — CareCode, 24/7 Support, online/mobile product information KitchenCare
LifeCare — Install & equipment orientation, planned maintenance, KitchenConnect™, MenuConnect®

Talk with KitchenCare® ¢ 1-844-724-CARE ¢ www.mtwkitchencare.com

To learn how Welbilt Foodservice and its leading brands can equip you, visit our global web site at

www.welbilt.com, then discover the regional or local resources available to you.

©2016 Welbilt Foodservice except where explicitly stated otherwise. All rights reserved. Continuing product improvement may necessitate change of specifiations without notice

17



